
Contact:  Paul Mountford, Governance and Democratic Services
Tel:       01270 686472
E-Mail:     paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Constitution Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday, 24th November, 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 
allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to 
the work of the body in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up 
to 5 minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.

4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 10)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15th September 2016.



5. Overview and Scrutiny Committees - Review of Structure  (Pages 11 - 22)

To consider proposals to reduce the number of Overview and Scrutiny Committees to 
better align committees to the Corporate and Cabinet structures.    

6. Calendar of Meetings for 2017-18  (Pages 23 - 28)

To consider the draft Calendar of Meetings for 2017/18.

7. Nomination of Members to Committees  (Pages 29 - 32)

To consider a report which aims to simplify the process for the nomination of 
Members to the Council’s committees.

8. The Functions of the Public Rights of Way Committee   (Pages 33 - 38)

To consider a report on the functions of the Public Rights of Way Committee.

9. The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014  (Pages 39 - 48)

To consider a report which outlines the Openness of Local Government Bodies 
Regulations 2014 and related legislation in the context of contemporaneously 
recording, webcasting and offering social media commentary on the council’s 
decision-making meetings. The report also highlights best practice developed by 
other authorities. 

10. Future Work Programme Items  

 Review of Delegations to Planning Committees and Planning Officers

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS



1

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee
held on Thursday, 15th September, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor A Martin (Chairman)
Councillor D Marren (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors M Beanland, B Burkhill, M Deakin (for Cllr Brooks) S Edgar, 
H Gaddum, S Hogben, L Jeuda (For Cllr Newton) D Mahon, N Mannion, 
R Menlove, L Smetham (for Cllr Baxendale) and G Wait

Councillors in attendance
Councillors D Bailey and S Pochin

Officers
Brian Reed, Head of Governance and Democratic Services
Bill Norman, Director of Legal Services
Paul Mountford, Governance and Democratic Services

Apologies
Councillors G Baxendale, E Brooks and D Newton

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

11 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public wishing to speak.

12 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th July 2016 be approved as a 
correct record.

13 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES - REVIEW OF STRUCTURE 

RESOLVED

That consideration of this matter be deferred to the next meeting.



2

14 SUBSTITUTE COMMITTEE MEMBERS AT PLANNING COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS 

The Committee considered a report recommending that a pool of trained 
members be created to supplement existing arrangements for the 
provision of substitute committee members at planning committee 
meetings.

The current substitution arrangements provided that a substitute on a 
planning committee must have received appropriate training and must be 
a member of one of the other two planning committees. These 
requirements made it difficult on occasions for Group whips to find 
substitutes for planning meetings. It was therefore proposed that a limited 
pool of additional members with the required training be established and 
drawn from as required.

RESOLVED

That Council be recommended to approve that

1. a pool of 9 planning substitutes be established (5 Conservative: 2 
Labour: 2 Independent);

2. the pool will supplement the existing Constitutional provisions which 
enable planning substitutes to be drawn from any of the Council’s 
planning committees: Northern Planning, Southern Planning and 
Strategic Planning Board;

3. subject to the requirement that each member of the pool must have 
received appropriate and up-to-date planning training, the political 
groups may nominate their members to the pool as and when 
necessary; and 

4. the Director of Legal Services, in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Constitution Committee, be given authority to make such changes to 
the Constitution as he considers are necessary to give effect to the 
wishes of Council.

15 AUDIO-RECORDING OF MEETINGS  

The Committee considered a report seeking clarification and guidance on 
the arrangements for the audio-recording of decision-making meetings. 
The purpose of such recordings would be to resolve any disagreement as 
to the accuracy of the draft minutes.

The Committee took the view that the requirement to record should apply 
to the meetings of all decision-making bodies, including overview and 
scrutiny committees. 



3

The Committee also considered whether the audio recordings should be 
published on the Council’s website. 

Councillor S Pochin attended the meeting and, at the invitation of the 
Chairman, spoke on this matter.

RESOLVED

That

1. Council be recommended to agree that, subject to the following 
principles, the audio recording of meetings shall take place:

(a) All decision-making meetings of the Council be subject to audio-
recording, including overview and scrutiny committees (but not 
informal non-decision-making bodies such as working groups) 
unless the press and public have, by resolution, been excluded 
from the meeting;

(b) Any member who was a member of a decision-making body at a 
meeting of that body, including anyone attending as a substitute, 
may request that the audio recording of that meeting be reviewed in 
order to clarify the wording of a draft minute;

(c) Such a request for review of the audio recording must be made on 
a working day before the day of the meeting at which the draft 
minutes are to be submitted for approval; and

(d) The audio recordings be retained for a period of 6 months from the 
date of the meeting in question, unless a Freedom of Information 
request is made in respect of the recording, in which case the 
recording will be retained for such longer period as is required by 
law.

2. Council be asked to give authority to the Director of Legal Services, in 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Constitution 
Committee, to make such changes to the Constitution as he considers 
necessary to give effect to the wishes of Council; 

3. Council be asked to consider whether the audio recordings of meetings 
should be published on the Council’s website and, if it is minded to 
agree, request and authorise the Constitution Commit
[...]
 of Practice thus mirrored the Code of Conduct in prohibiting the 
use of the Council’s ICT facilities ‘improperly for political purposes’, but it 
went on to provide some examples of improper use.

Neither the Code of Conduct nor the Code of Practice provided guidance 
as to when the use of Council resources for political purposes might not be 
‘improper.’ However, as sending an email on the Council network had no 
identifiable cost to the public purse, there could be circumstances where 
an email about party political matters was harmless and not improper. 
Factors which could make it more likely that a ‘political’ email was 
acceptable included the following:

 The sender and recipient/s were both/all Councillors 
belonging to the same political group;

 The recipient was not a member of the public;



7

 The content of the email was administrative in nature;
 The email did not contain any politically controversial 

material;
 The email did not criticise other people, and/or another 

political party.

It was not possible to provide definitive guidance covering every possible 
set of facts. However, if a Member was unsure whether sending an email 
on the Council’s system might be ‘improper’ they were urged to seek 
advice from the Monitoring Officer.

RESOLVED

That the clarification provided in the report be distributed to all members.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.44 pm

Councillor A Martin (Chairman)





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Constitution Committee
____________________________________________________________________

Date of Meeting: 24th November 2016 
Report of: Director of Legal Services 
Subject/Title: Overview and Scrutiny Committees – Review of Structure 

                                                             

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The report makes recommendations to reduce the number of Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees to better align committees to the Corporate and 
Cabinet structures.    

2.0 Recommendations

That it be recommended to Council that:- 

(1) Overview and Scrutiny Committee structure be reduced from six to four committees 
as follows:

 Corporate (12 Members) – (To include the Chairs and Vice -Chairs of the 
other three Overview and Scrutiny  committees);

 Environment and Regeneration (12 Members)

 Children and Families (12 Members)

 Health and Adult Social Care and Communities (15 Members)

(2) The terms of reference for each committee as set out in Appendix 1 be 
approved;

(3) Meetings will be held on an eight weekly cycle, subject to each Chair being 
given flexibility to convene additional meetings as and when required 
depending on workload;

(4) Regular mid point meetings be disbanded;

(5) That a date for implementation be agreed.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The current Overview and Scrutiny Structure of six committees does not align with 
the new Corporate Structure of three directorates of Corporate, People and Places, 
nor does it align well with the existing Cabinet structure of 9 Portfolios. The new 
proposed structure provides clear links to the new corporate structure and ensures 



that each portfolio holder will report to only one Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
each.

 
4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 All. 

5.0 Local Ward Members 

5.1 Not applicable.

6.0 Policy Implications

6.1 No policy implications have been identified.

7.0 Financial Implications 

7.1 There will be a reduction in the Members allowances scheme resulting from a 
reduction in the payment of two Special responsibility allowances. 

8.0 Legal Implications 

8.1 The review ensures that the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny arrangements are in 
compliance with the Local Government Act 2000. 

9.0 Risk Management 

9.1 No risks have been identified.

10.0 Background and Options

10.1 Since the inception of Cheshire East in 2009, the Council’s ambition for 
Overview and Scrutiny has been to ensure that it provides constructive 
challenge to Cabinet and partner organisations by focusing on the delivery 
of the Council’s vision, strategic aims and objectives. In order to achieve 
this, Overview and Scrutiny has to be an integral part of the Council’s 
decision making process, provide real opportunities for non-executive 
members to influence decision makers in a non-partisan environment; and 
ensure that the work of Overview and Scrutiny Committees always adds 
value to the work of the Council. This is accomplished by forging stronger 
links between Cabinet, Officers and Overview and Scrutiny.

10.2 All of the above sits comfortably with the well-established ‘principles of good 

scrutiny’, as set out in the Centre for Public Scrutiny’s ‘Good Scrutiny Guide’ 

(CfPR 2004):



 to provide ‘critical friend’ challenge to executives, as well as external 
authorities and agencies (holding to account)

 to reflect the voice and concerns of the public and its communities 
(engaging the public as active citizens)

 to take the lead and own the scrutiny process on behalf of the public 
(facilitation of community leadership and effective representation)

 to make an impact on the delivery of public services 
(performance/quality assurance)

10.3 Overview and Scrutiny can steer portfolio holders in their policy work. 
Overview and Scrutiny committees exist to assist and challenge Cabinet in 
the process to achieve the Council’s corporate objectives.

11.0 Alignment of the Structure

11.1 The Leader of the Council re-structured Cabinet in May 2016 reducing the 
number of portfolios to nine.

11.2 The current Overview and Scrutiny structure comprising six committees 
does not align with the new Cabinet well. The result is that most portfolio 
holders are required to report to more than one committee, and one 
portfolio holder has functions that are spread across four committees. This 
is not really sustainable.

11.3 A better alignment of the Overview and Scrutiny structure linked to the new 
portfolios will provide greater clarity for the organisation as a whole, and 
will give each portfolio holder a single point of contact as far as Overview 
and Scrutiny is concerned. This inevitably leads to a question about the 
number of committees that will be required to fulfil the Council’s Overview 
and Scrutiny responsibilities.

11.4 Adopting that principle that the structure should recognise new the 
Corporate Structure involving three Directorates of Corporate, People and 
Places a draft structure has been created involving four committees. (See 
the chart below).

11.5 Each Portfolio holder in the new structure will report to one committee 
each. Where, portfolios have dual responsibility for a function it is implied 
that the Lead Portfolio holder will dictate which committee fulfils the 
scrutiny function. However, some officers may have to report to more than 
one Overview and Scrutiny committee. 

11.6 The assumption is that Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee will 
retain its overarching responsibilities for the whole of the scrutiny function.
Although not covered in the diagram, there is also an assumption that the 
Scrutiny Chairmen’s Group will be resurrected, but this will meet informally, 
and has no direct impact on the structure.



11.7 There is a dedicated Health and Adult Social Care and Communities 
Committee. This is in recognition of the fact that Health and Adult Social 
Care is a particularly challenging area which requires a dedicated group of 
well-trained Members to carry out the Council’s statutory health scrutiny 
duties.

11.8 Likewise, there is also a committee dedicated to Children and Families. 
The case for this committee is very similar to that for Health and Adult 
Social care. Although there is no specific statutory requirement to 
scrutinise this area of work, the work-load is already significant and getting 
bigger. This committee will continue to appoint co-opted faith 
representatives in accordance with the Local Government Act 2000.

11.9 The fourth committee brings 
[...]
thern Planning 
(Wednesday 10 am)

31 5 9 6 4 1, 29 10 7 7 4 2

Northern Planning
(Wednesday 10 am)

7 12 16 13 11 8 6 17 14 14 11 9

Overview and Scrutiny Bodies  
Corporate  
(Thu 2.00 pm)

6 7 2 1 5

Health and Adults 
Social Care
(Thursday 10 am)

8 6 7 5 2, 30 11 1 8 5

Communities 
(Thursday 10 am)

13 14 16 18 15 19

Environment
(Thu 10.30 am/2 pm)

13
(2 pm)

21 23 25 22 26

Children and Families 
(Mon 2 pm)

24 25 27 29 26 23

Jobs, Regeneration 
and Assets 
(Mon 2 pm)

17 18 20 22 19 16

Others
Health and Wellbeing 
Board (Tuesday 2 pm)

30 25 26 28 30 27

Local Authority School 
Governor 
Appointments Panel 
(Monday 2 pm)

3 16 5



Cheshire East Council
Constitution Committee

Date of Meeting: 24th November 2016

Report of: Head of Governance and Democratic Services

Subject: Nomination of Members to Committees

1. Report Summary

This report seeks a recommendation of the Committee which, if agreed by 
Council, will simplify the process for the nomination of Members to the Council’s 
committees. 

2. Recommendation

The Committee is asked to recommend to Council that:

2.1Except for the Council’s Cabinet and Cabinet Sub-Committees, nominations 
to the Council’s committees, sub-committees and decision-making bodies, and 
changes to such nominations, shall be notified to the Council by the Council’s 
political Group Leaders or Group Whips, in accordance with the relevant 
numerical allocations made by Full Council to the committee, sub-committee or 
decision-making body in question.

2.2Such nominations or changes to nominations shall be made to the Head of 
Governance and Democratic Services in writing or by email, and shall thereafter 
be published on the Council’s website.

2.3 Council note that the legislative requirements set out in the Legal Implications 
section of this report will not be affected by the recommendations of this report, 
and that the existing arrangements shall continue, by which the Council’s Annual 
General Meeting agrees the political group or groups which will hold the 
chairmanships and vice chairmanships of the Council’s Committees, Sub-
Committees and decision-making bodies.   

2.3 The Council’s Director of Legal Services be authorised to make such changes 
to the Council’s Constitution as he considers are necessary to give effect to the 
wishes of Council. 



3. Background

3.1Since the Council was created in 2009, its Constitution has stipulated that 
appointments of Members to the Council’s committees must be made by Full 
Council.  This stipulation goes beyond the requirements of Section 102(2) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, which (in general terms) only requires the size and 
term of office of committees to be agreed by Full Council.

3.2At the meeting of Full Council on 18th October 2016, comment was made during 
debate that the Council’s processes should be simplified so that, as is the case in 
a number of other local authorities, nominations of Members to Committees 
should be made to an officer of the Council. Indeed, Group Whips have indicated 
that the formalities and delays associated with the need to report to Full Council 
each time a change is required to be made to the membership of a committee, is 
unduly burdensome. 

3.3This report therefore seeks a recommendation to Council which, if agreed, will 
simplify the process: requiring only that the memberships of the Council’s 
committees and sub-committees be established and changed, where required, by 
way of notification to the Head of Governance and Democratic Services by the 
Leader or Whip of the political group in question.  This report proposes also that 
this will also include nominations to Chairmanships and Vice Chairmanships.

3.4This approach will provide more flexibility for the political groups, their Leaders 
and Whips, and for the officers involved in administering the Council’s decision-
making arrangements, but will not dilute the fundamental legal requirement that 
the composition and term of office of each committee and sub-committee be 
agreed by Full Council.

3.5The Council’s Annual General Meeting (AGM) will continue to agree the 
numerical composition and term of office of each committee and sub-committee, 
and it is proposed that the AGM will also agreed which political group will 
nominate the chairman and vice chairman of each such body. This will then 
enable the groups to separately submit the names of their members who will take 
the places allocated to the goups on each body.

4. Wards Affected and Local Ward Members

4.1. All wards are indirectly affected by the recommendations of this report.

5. Implications of Recommendation

5.1. Policy Implications

The recommendations of this report do not impact upon or detract from any of the 
Council’s policies.  The report’s proposals will, if agreed, become the policy of the 
Council.



5.2. Legal Implications

The current constitutional requirements of the Council go beyond the 
requirements of legislatioin, as set out in section 102(2) of the Local Government 
Act 1972:

102 Appointment of committees.
(2)Subject to the provisions of this section, the number of members of a 
committee appointed under subsection (1) or (1A) above, their term of 
office, and the area (if restricted) within which the committee are to 
exercise their authority shall be fixed by the appointing authority or 
authorities or, in the case of a sub-committee, by the appointing committee.

5.3. Financial Implications

The recommendations of this report do not have any financial implications.

5.4. Human Resources Implications

The recommendations of this report do not have any human resources 
implications.

5.5. Equality Implications

The recommendations of this report have no equality implications.

5.6. Rural Community Implications

The recommendations of this report have no implications for rural communities.

5.7. Public Health Implications

The recommendations of this report have no public health implications.

6. Risk Management

The recommendations of this report, if agreed, will reduce risk.  There will be a 
reduction in risk associated with the current requirement to rapidly agree 
committee and sub-committee places in the short time available before the 
Council’s AGM, as well as risk arising from vacant committee and sub-committee 
positions in the run-up to Council meetings which is currently the only way in 
which committee and sub-committee changes can be made. 



7. Background Papers

Whilst reference has been made to legislation and the Council’s Constitution, no 
background documents have been referred to.

8. Contact Information

Contact details for this report are as follows:-

Name: Brian Reed 
Designation: Head of Governance and Democratic Services
Tel. No.: 01270 686670
Email: brian.reed@cheshireeast.gov.uk



Cheshire East Council
Constitution Committee 

Date of Meeting: 24th November 2016

Report of: Head of Governance and Democratic Services

Subject: The Functions of the Public Rights of Way Committee

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report will enable Members to consider the allocation of functions to 
the Public Rights of Way Committee.

2. Recommendation

2.1.  That the Constitution Committee considers the resolution of Council and 
resolves to make no recommendations for changes to the existing public 
rights of way decision-making arrangements.

3. Background

3.1. When the Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) delivered its 
recommendations on the Council’s Scheme of Member Allowances, a 
number of recommendations were made about Special Responsibility 
Allowances (SRAs).  

3.2. Council, having considered the report of the IRP, and the 
recommendations of the Constitution Committee, resolved as follows: 

“That Consideration of the question of any changes to the SRA allocated to 
the Chairman of the Public Rights of Way Committee be deferred pending 
a report to the Constitution Committee upon potential options to 
amalgamate the work of that Committee w
[...]
 Meeting: 24th November 2016

Report of: Director of Legal Services

Title: The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 
2014

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Paul Findlow, Corporate Policy and Legal Services 

1. Report Summary
1.1. This report:

a) outlines the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
(“the Regulations”) and related legislation in the context of 
contemporaneously recording, webcasting and offering social media 
commentary on the council’s decision making meetings (“DMMs”).

b) highlights the best practice that has developed around councils 
contemporaneously recording, webcasting and offering social media 
commentary in respect of their own DMMs.

c) seeks the Committee’s views as to whether further work should be done 
to explore the implications and logistics of the Council 
contemporaneously recording, webcasting and offering social media 
commentary in respect of its own DMMs.

2. Recommendations
2.1. That the content and effect of the Openness of Local Government Bodies 

Regulations 2014, including the implications for councils 
contemporaneously recording, webcasting and delivering social media 
commentary in respect of their own decision making meetings be noted.

2.2. That the Committee indicate whether it wishes further work to be 
undertaken to identify and evaluate the financial and other logistical 
implications of recording, webcasting and providing social media 
commentary in respect of the Council’s decision making meetings with a 
view to generating an options appraisal report and a draft policy (to 
addresses the potential pitfalls that may arise from the audio 
recording/webcasting of and providing social media commentary on 
Council meetings) for the Committee to consider.



3. Reason for Recommendations

3.1. This report identifies a number of benefits and potential disbenefits 
associated with webcasting of and providing social media commentary on 
Council meetings.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. None:

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee
held on Thursday, 24th November, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor A Martin (Chairman)
Councillor M Beanland (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors G Baxendale, B Burkhill, M Deakin, S Edgar, H Gaddum, 
S Hogben, D Mahon, N Mannion, R Menlove, G Williams, Rhoda  Bailey  (for 
Cllr Brooks) and D Flude (for Cllr Jeuda)

Councillors in attendance
Councillors D Marren, M Simon and L Smetham

Officers
Brian Reed, Head of Governance and Democratic Services
Bill Norman, Director of Legal Services
Paul Mountford, Governance and Democratic Services
Mark Nedderman, Scrutiny Manager
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

Apologies
Councillors E Brooks and L Jeuda

18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors Rhoda Bailey and Dorothy Flude declared non-pecuniary 
interests in an item on the functions of the Public Rights of Way 
Committee, as members of that committee.

19 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public wishing to speak.

20 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th September 2016 be approved 
as a correct record.

21 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES - REVIEW OF STRUCTURE 

The Committee considered proposals to reduce the number of overview 
and scrutiny committees to better align the committees to the corporate 
and Cabinet structures.



The current overview and scrutiny structure comprising six committees did 
not align well with the new Cabinet portfolios. The result was that most 
portfolio holders were required to report to more than one committee. A 
better alignment of the overview and scrutiny structure linked to the new 
portfolios would provide greater clarity for the organisation as a whole, and 
would give each portfolio holder a single point of contact as far as 
overview and scrutiny was concerned. 

A draft structure had been created comprising four committees. The 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee would retain its overarching 
responsibilities for the whole of the scrutiny function. With the exception of 
the Health Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, which would meet on a monthly basis, committees would meet 
formally on a bi-monthly basis, six times a year as they did now.

Councillor M Simon, the Chairman of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, attended the meeting and spoke on this matter. 

The Chairman thanked Councillor Simon and the scrutiny officers for their 
work on the restructuring of the overview and scrutiny committees.

RESOLVED

That it be recommended to Council that

(1) the overview and scrutiny committee structure be reduced from six to four 
committees as follows:

 Corporate (12 Members) (to include the chairmen and vice-chairmen of 
the other three overview and scrutiny  committees)

 Environment and Regeneration (12 Members)

 Children and Families (12 Members)

 Health and Adult Social Care and Communities (15 Members)

(2) the terms of reference for each overview and scrutiny committee as set 
out in Appendix 1 to the report be approved;

(3) with the exception of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee, which will meet on a 
monthly basis, the meetings of the overview and scrutiny committees 
be held on an eight weekly cycle, subject to each Chairman being 
given flexibility to convene additional meetings as and when required 
depending on workload;

(4) regular mid-point meetings be disbanded; 



(5) the proposed overview and scrutiny arrangements be implemented 
with effect from 1st January 2017 and reviewed in due course; and

(6) the Director of Legal Services be authorised to make such changes to 
the Council’s Constitution as he considers are necessary to give effect 
to the wishes of Council. 

22 CALENDAR OF MEETINGS FOR 2017-18 

The Committee considered the draft Calendar of Meetings for 2017/18.

The Committee had regard to the revised overview and scrutiny committee 
arrangements to be recommended to Council. A revised draft calendar 
reflecting those arrangements was circulated at the meeting.

The officers reported a request by Finance officers to include two 
additional meetings of the Audit and Governance Committee to reflect and 
accommodate changes in the reporting deadlines for certifying the 
statement of accounts and the approval and publication of the audited 
accounts. The proposed dates for the additional meetings were 1st June 
and 3rd August 2017 and could be accommodated within the revised 
calendar.

The officers circulated a summary of the comments received regarding the 
draft calendar.

RESOLVED

That it be recommended to Council that the draft Calendar of Meetings for 
2017-18, as amended to reflect the proposed overview and scrutiny 
structure, and with the inclusion of two additional Audit and Governance 
Committee meetings on the dates indicated, be approved.

23 NOMINATION OF MEMBERS TO COMMITTEES 

The Committee considered proposals to simplify the process for the 
nomination of Members to the Council’s committees.

Group Whips had indicated that the formalities and delays associated with 
the need to report to Council each time a change to a committee 
membership was required was unduly burdensome. The proposals in the 
report sought to simplify the process by requiring that the memberships of 
the Council’s committees and sub-committees be established and 
changed, where required, by way of notification to the Head of 
Governance and Democratic Services by the Leader or Whip of the 
political group in question.  This would include nominations to 
chairmanships and vice-chairmanships. The approach would provide more 
flexibility for the political groups, their Leaders and Whips, and for the 
officers involved in administering the Council’s decision-making 
arrangements, but would not dilute the fundamental legal requirement that 



the composition and term of office of each committee and sub-committee 
be agreed by Council.

The Annual Council meeting would continue to agree the numerical 
composition and term of office of each committee and sub-committee.

RESOLVED

That it be recommended to Council that

1. except for the Council’s Cabinet and Cabinet committees and sub-
committees, nominations to the Council’s committees, sub-committees 
and decision-making bodies, and changes to such nominations, shall 
be notified to the Council by the Council’s political Group Leaders or 
Group Whips, in accordance with the relevant numerical allocations 
made by Full Council to the committee, sub-committee or decision-
making body in question; 

2. such nominations or changes to nominations shall be made to the 
Head of Governance and Democratic Services in writing or by email, 
and shall thereafter be published on the Council’s website;

3. Council note that the legislative requirements set out in the Legal 
Implications section of the report will not be affected by the 
recommendations of the report, and that the existing arrangements 
shall continue, by which the Council’s Annual General Meeting agrees 
the political group or groups which will hold the chairmanships and 
vice-chairmanships of the Council’s committees, sub-committees and 
decision-making bodies; and

4. the Director of Legal Services, in consultation with the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman of the Constitution Committee, be authorised to make 
such changes to the Council’s Constitution as he considers are 
necessary to give effect to the wishes of Council. 

24 THE FUNCTIONS OF THE PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE  

The Committee considered a report on the functions of the Public Rights of 
Way Committee.

The Committee felt that the current arrangements for the Council’s public 
rights of way functions worked well and were not in need of change.

RESOLVED

That no recommendations be made for changes to the existing public 
rights of way decision-making arrangements.



25 THE OPENNESS OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT BODIES REGULATIONS 
2014 

The Committee considered a report outlining the Openness of Local 
Government Bodies Regulations 2014 and related legislation in the 
context of contemporaneously recording, webcasting and offering social 
media commentary on the Council’s decision-making meetings. The report 
also highlighted best practice developed by other authorities.

RESOLVED

That

1. the content and effect of the Openness of Local Government Bodies 
Regulations 2014, including the implications for councils 
contemporaneously recording, webcasting and delivering social media 
commentary in respect of their own decision making meetings, be 
noted; and

2. further work be undertaken to identify and evaluate the financial and 
other logistical implications of recording, webcasting and providing 
social media commentary in respect of the Council’s decision-making 
meetings with a view to generating an options appraisal report and a 
draft policy (to address the potential pitfalls that may arise from the 
audio recording/webcasting of, and providing social media commentary 
on, Council meetings) for the Committee to consider.

26 FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee noted that a report on the following would be submitted to 
a future meeting:

‘Review of Delegations to Planning Committees and Planning Officers’

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.43 pm

Councillor A Martin (Chairman)


